

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Michael HILL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:22-CV-01781
)	
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF THE INTERIOR;)	
DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as)	
Secretary of the Interior; and BRYAN)	
NEWLAND, in his official capacity as Assistant)	
Secretary for Indian Affairs,)	
)	
Federal Defendants.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Crow Reservation 2

 B. Indian Water Rights 3

 C. The 1999 Compact..... 5

 D. The 2010 Settlement Act 6

 E. Prior Challenges..... 9

 i. State Court (Montana Water Court, Montana Supreme Court, U.S. Supreme Court)..... 9

 ii. Federal Court (D. Montana and Ninth Circuit)..... 11

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing (Claims 1-4) 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ injuries are not traceable to Interior’s actions..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are not likely to be redressed by a favorable ruling from this Court 14

 II. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Cognizable Claims Relating to the Settlement Act (Claims 1 and 2)..... 18

 A. Claim 1 does not challenge agency action reviewable under the APA 19

 B. Claim 2 does not allege a cognizable violation of the Settlement Act 22

 III. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Cognizable Breach of Trust Claim (Claim 3)..... 25

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Claim Fails (Claim 4)..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

Alaska Legis. Council v. Babbitt,
15 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 17

Arizona v. Navajo Nation,
No. 21-1484, 2023 WL 4110231 (U.S. June 22, 2023)..... 4, 26, 27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 22

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Cmty for Great Ore.,
515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 31

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 22

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20

Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams,
219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) 3

Block v. N.D. ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands,
461 U.S. 273 (1983)..... 17

Colorado River Conservation District v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 4

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton,
647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) 4

Crow Allottees Ass’n v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affs.,
705 F. App’x 489 (9th Cir. 2017) 12, 30, 31

Crow Allottees Ass’n v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affs.,
No. CV 14-62-BLG-SPW, 2015 WL 4041303 (D. Mont. June 30, 2015)..... 12

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 21

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States,
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19, 26

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 15

Francis v. Giacomelli,
588 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2009) 31

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19

Haaland v. Brackeen,
143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)..... 15, 29

Hancock County Land Acquisitions, LLC v. United States,
553 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2021)..... 21

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 21

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987)..... 3

Huron v. Cobert,
809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

In re Crow Water Compact,
354 P.3d 1217 (Mont. 2015)..... 6, 9, 10

In re Crow Water Compact,
364 P.3d 584 (Mont. 2015)..... 11

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 20

Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue and Fin.,
505 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13, 15

Mason v. Judges of the U.S. Court of Appeals,
952 F.2d 423 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 17

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... 30

Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
523 U.S. 696 (1998)..... 5

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 2, 3

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar,
813 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 28

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 31

Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21

Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

Shoshone Tribe of Indians of the Wind River Reservation in Wyo. v. United States,
299 U.S. 476 (1937)..... 29

Soundboard Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330, (2016)..... 13

Steenholdt v. FAA,
314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 22

United States v. Creek Nation,
295 U.S. 103 (1935)..... 29

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 26, 27, 29, 31

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 26

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 26, 27

United States v. Powers,
305 U.S. 527 (1939)..... 2, 4, 10

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 31

United States v. Shoshone Tribe,
304 U.S. 111 (1938)..... 3

United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians,
448 U.S. 371 (1980)..... 16, 29

United States v. Texas,
No. 22-58, 2023 WL 4139000 (U.S. June 23, 2023)..... 15

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. Army Corp of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 20

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 3

Winton v. Amos,
255 U.S. 373 (1921)..... 32

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 175..... 12

25 U.S.C. § 348..... 3

25 U.S.C. § 381..... 4, 5

25 U.S.C. § 5102..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1296..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 16, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 14, 17, 19

43 U.S.C. § 666..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 19

Crow Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3097 (2010)..... passim

Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-901 (1999)..... 5, 6

Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-212 (1979)..... 4

Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-702 (1979)..... 4

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 29

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3,..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 13

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 40,720 (June 22, 2016)..... 7, 8, 16, 19
